
 
 
 

Agency Dispute Resolution Specialists Designated Under                 
the ADR Act of 1996 and other ADR points of contact 

(As Of 3/18/04) 
 

 
Agency for International Development 
 
Clara Patterson 
EEO Specialist/ADR Specialist 
(202) 712-5663 
cpatterson@usaid.gov 
 
Arnold J. Haiman 
Assistant General Counsel for Employment and Administration 
(202) 712-1147 
ahaiman@usaid.gov 
 
Central Intelligence Agency 
 
Glenn Crispell 
ADR Program Manaager 
(703) 482-0782 
 
Commission on Civil Rights  
 
Robert Anthony 
(202) 376-8105 
ranthony@usccr.gov 
 
Commodity Futures Trading Commission 
 
Sandra Canery  
Director of EEO 
(202) 418-5116 
scanery@cftc.gov 
 
Daryl Stephens 
Human Resource Specialist 
 (202) 418-5017 
dstephens@cftc.gov 
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Corporation for National Community Service 
 
Nicola Goren 
Associate General Counsel 
(202) 606-5000, ext 259 
ngoren@cns.gov 
 
Department of Agriculture  
 
Jeffrey Knishkowy 
Director, Conflict Prevention and Resolution Center   
(202) 720-4040 
jeff.knishkowy@usda.gov  
 
Department of the Air Force 
 
Joseph M. McDade 
Deputy General Counsel for Dispute Resolution 
(703) 693-7286 
joseph.mcdade@pentagon.af.mil 
 
Rick Southern 
(703) 692-4195 
rick.southern@pentagon.af.mil 
 
Lt. Col. Marc Van Nuys 
(703) 697-0379) 
marc.vannuys@pentagon.af.mil 
 
Department of the Army 
 
Avon Williams 
Principal Deputy General Counsel 
 (703) 697-4807 
Avon.Williams@hqda.army.mil 
 
James N. Szymalak 
EEO & Civil Rights Legal Advisor 
(703) 588-6750 
james.szymalak@us.army.mil 
 
Department of Commerce  
 
Jorge Ponce 
(202) 482-8185 
JPonce@doc.gov 
 
Bonnie Worthy 
(202) 482-8121 
bworthy@doc.gov 
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Deparment of Defense  
 
John J. Sullivan 
Deputy General Counsel (Legal Counsel) 
(703) 697 2714 
John.Sullivan@osd.pentagon.mil 
 
Christine M. Kopocis 
Acting ADR Liaison 
(703) 696-1809 
kopocis@osdgc.osd.mil 
 
Department of Education 
 
Kathryn A. Ellis 
Senior Counsel to Dep. GC for Program Service  
   and Agency Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 401-5940 
kathryn.ellis@ed.gov 
 
Frank Furey 
Director 
Informal Dispute Resolution Center 
(202) 619-9700 
Frank.Furey@ed.gov 
  
Department of Energy  
  
Phyllis Hanfling 
Director, Office of Dispute Resolution  
(202) 586-6972 
phyllis.hanfling@hq.doe.gov 
 
Pamela Pontillo 
Manager, HQ Mediation Program 
(202) 586-4002 
pamela.pontillo@hq.doe.gov 
 
Anne Broker 
Contractor Legal Management 
(202) 586-5060 
anne.broker@hq.doe.gov 
 
Department of Health and Human Services  
 
Cecilia Sparks Ford  
Chairman, Department of Appeals Bd. 
(202) 565-0200 
cecelia.ford@hhs.gov 
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Neil H. Kaufman 
Director of Mediation Services  
(202) 565-0118 
neil.kaufman@hhs.gov 
 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
 
Linda Bradford Washington 
Alternative Dispute Resolution Director 
(202) 708-0614, ext. 6144 
Linda_L._Bradford-Washington@HUD.GOV  
 
Department of Interior 
 
Elena Gonzalez 
Director 
Office of Collaborative Action and Dispute Resolution 
(202) 327-5383 
Elena_Gonzalez@ios.doi.gov 
 
David Emmerson 
(202) 327-5383 
David_Emmerson@ios.doi.gov 
 
Kathryn Lynn 
(202) 327-5315 
Kathryn_lynn@ios.doi.gov 
 
Department of Justice  
 
Linda Cinciotta 
Director, Office of Dispute Resolution and 
  Senior Counsel for Alternative Dispute Resolution 
(202) 616-9471 
Linda.A.Cinciotta@usdoj.gov 
 
Jeffrey M. Senger 
Senior Counsel 
Office of Dispute Resolution 
(202) 616-9473  
jeffrey.m.senger@usdoj.gov 
 
Deborah Kant 
ADR Director, Civil Division 
Office of Dispute Resolution Liaison for Arbitration 
(202) 514-3518 
deborah.kant@usdoj.gov 
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Department of Labor 
 
Annabelle T. Lockhart 
Director of the Civil Rights Center 
(202) 693-6529 
Lockhart-Annabelle@dol.gov 
 
Department of the Navy 
 
Vacant 
Principal Deputy General Counsel & 
     Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(703) 614-5066 
Kranz.thomas@navy.mil 
 
John A. Dietrich 
ADR Counsel & Deputy Dispute Resolution Specialist 
 (202) 685-7000 
john.dietrich@navy.mil 
 
Department of State   
 
Jody Lee 
(202) 647-9709 
 leejb@state.gov 
 
Janice Caramanica 
Senior Attorney  
(202) 647-9251 
caramanica@state.gov 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
Judith S. Kaleta 
Senior Counsel for Dispute Resolution 
 (202) 493-0992 
judy.kaleta@ost.dot.gov 
 
Fern Feil Kaufman 
Counsel for Dispute Resolution 
(202) 3668067 
Fern.Kaufman@ost.dot.gov 
  
Department of Treasury 
 
Sandra Heaton 
(202) 622-0831 
Sandra.Heaton@DO.treas.gov 
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Department of Veterans Affairs 
  
Judge Gary J. Krump 
Chairman, VABCA 
Dispute Resolution Specialist 
 (202) 273-6743 
gary.krump@mail.va.gov 
 
Judge Patricia J. Sheridan 
Deputy Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 273-6742 
patricia.sheridan@mail.va.gov 
 
Drug Enforcement Administration  
 
Kristin Zastrow   
Special Project Officer 
(202) 307-8888 
 
Environmental Protection Agency 
 
Tony Guadagno 
Acting ADR Counsel & 
   Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 564-5537 
quadagno.tony@epa.gov 
 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission  
 
Douglas Gallegos 
(202) 663-4615 
douglas.gallegos@eeoc 
 
Nicholas Inzeo 
(202) 663-4640 
 
Export-Import Bank of the United States 
 
Gregory Dadamio 
Senior Human Specialist 
(202) 565-3324 
gregory.dadamio@exim.gov 
 
Federal Aviation Administatration 
 
Jerome P. Jones, Jr. 
Deputy Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 493-4049 
Jerome.Jones@faa.gov 
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Anthony N. Palladino 
Associate Chief Counsel and Director, 
  Office of Dispute Resolution for Acquisition  
(202) 267-3290 
anthony.palladino@faa.gov 
 
Richard Walters 
Dispute Resolution Officer 
FAA Office of Dispute Resolution for Acquisition 
(202) 267-3433 
Richard.C.Walters@faa.gov 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation  
 
Nicole Swann 
Office of Equal Employment Opportunity Affairs 
 (202) 324-3825 
 
Federal Bureau  of Prisons 
 
Mina Raskin 
EEO Officer/Senior Counsel for Dispute Resolution 
 (202) 305-0195 
mraskin@bop.gov 
 
Federal Commucication Commission 
 
Alex Starr 
Chief, Market Disputes Resolution Division 
(202) 418-7330 
alex.starr@fcc.gov 
 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
 
James Lantelme  
Assistant General Counsel, Legal Operations Section 
 (202) 736-0120 
jlantelme@fdic.gov 
 
Federal Election Commission 
 
Allan Silberman 
Director, Alternative Dispute Resolution Office 
(202) 694-1661 
asilberman@fec.gov 
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Lynn Fraser 
(202) 694-1665 
lfraser@fec.gov 
 
Federal Emergency Management Agency  
 
Cynthia Mazur 
ADR Specialist 
(202) 646-4094 
cindy.mazur@dhs.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
 
Richard L. Miles 
Director, Dispute Resolution Service 
(202) 502-8702 
richard.miles@ferc.gov 
 
Kasha Helget 
Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 502-8559 
kasha.helget@ferc.gov 
 
Federal  Housing Finance Board 
 
John Mantini 
Associate General Counsel 
(202) 408 2585 
mantinij@fhfb.gov 
 
Federal Maritime Commission 
 
Ronald D. Murphy 
Dispute Resolution Specialist 
(202) 523-5787 
Ronaldm@FMC.GOV 
 
Bryant L. VanBrakle 
(202) 523-5725 
Bryant@FMC.GOV 
 
Federal Mediation & Conciliation Service 
 
Eileen B. Hoffman 
(202) 606-5447 
ebhoffman@fmcs.gov 
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Jack Toner 
Chief of Staff 
202-606-8100 
jtoner@fmcs.gov 
 
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission  
 
Elizabeth Ebner 
EEO Director 
 (202) 434-9935 
eebner@fmshrc.gov 
 
Federal Trade Commission 
 
David  Shonka 
(202) 326-2524 
Dshonka@FTC.gov  
 
Jill Coleman  
 (202) 326-2524  
jcoleman@ftc.gov 
 
Barbara Wiggs 
(202) 326-2196 
bwiggs@ftc.gov 
 
Steven Besner 
 (202) 326-2358 
sbesner@ftc.gov 
 
General Accounting Office 
 
Dolores H. Crawford  
(202) 512-4715  
crawfordd@gao.gov 
 
General Services Administration  
 
Regina M. Budd  
(202) 501-1460 
regina.budd@gsa.gov 
 
Health Resources and Services Administration 
 
Norma Brinkley-Staley  
Chief, Management Policy and  
   Analysis Branch/DMS/OMPS 
(301) 443-1901 
Nbrinkley-staley@hrsa.gov 
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Internal Revenue Service 
 
Thomas Carter Louthan 
Appeals Area Director, Tax Computation Specialists 
(202) 874-3850 
thomas.c.louthan@irs.gov 
 
National Archives and Records Administration 
 
Gary M. Stern 
General Counsel 
(301) 837-1750 
garym.stern@nara.gov 
 
Sarah Rudgers 
Deputy DRS & Director of Mediation Services 
 (301) 837-2089 
sarah.rudgers@nara.gov 
 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration  
 
Robert Stephens 
Deputy General Counsel 
(202) 358-2053 
rstephen@hq.nasa.gov 
 
National Institutes of Health 
 
Howard Gadlin 
(301) 594-6916 
gadlinh@od.nih.gov 
 
National Labor Relations Board 
 
Glenda Johnson 
(202) 273-3976 
Glenda.johnson@NLRB.gov 
 
Jennifer Kovachich 
Special Counsel, (202) 273-3781 
Jennifer.Kovachich@NLRB.gov  
 
National Mediaton Board 
 
Daniel Rainey 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
(202) 692-5050 
rainey@nmb.gov 
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Rachel Barbour 
Mediation Research Specialist 
(202) 692-5049 
barbour@nmb.gov 
 
National  Oceanic and  Atmospheric Administration  
 
Leila Afzal 
(202) 482-2351 
Leila.Afzal@noaa.gov 
 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 
 
Elly Cleaver 
Director of NRCS ADR Program 
 (301) 504-2289 
elly.cleaver@usda.gov 
 
National Transportation Safety Board 
 
Fara Guest 
EEO Director 
(202) 314-6190 
guestf@ntsb.gov 
 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
 
Francis Cameron 
Special Counsel 
(301) 415-1740 
fxc@nrc.gov 
 
Lisa Clark 
(301) 415-1571 
lbc@nrc.gov 
 
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission 
  
Patricia A. Randle 
Executive Director 
(202) 606-5380 
patrandle@OSHRC.gov 
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Office of Government Ethics 
 
Grace A. Clark 
Government Ethics Specialist & 
 Agency EEO Officer 
(202) 482-9225 
gaclark@oge.gov 
 
Office of Management and Budget 
 
Stanley Kaufman 
(202) 395-6810 
stanley.kaufman@omb.eop.gov 
 
Office of Personnel Management 
  
Michelle Payton-Kenner 
Acting Chief, Center for Equal Employment Opportunity 
(202) 606-2460 
mdpayton@opm.gov 
 
Office of Special Counsel 
 
Linda Myers 
 (202) 653-0003, ext. 4716 
lmyers@osc.gov 
 
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 
  
Philip R. Hertz  
Deputy General Counsel 
(202) 326-4020, ext. 3055  
Hertz.Philip@PBGC.gov 
 
Israel Goldowitz 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 
 (202) 326-4020, ext. 3078  
Goldowitz.Israel@PBGC.gov 
 
Postal Service 
 
Mary Anne Gibbons 
General Counsel 
(202) 268-2950 
 
Geoffrey Drucker 
Chief Counsel, Dispute Resolution and Prevention 
(202) 268-5121 
Geoffrey.a.drucker@usps.gov 
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Securities and Exchange Commission 
: 
Giovanni Prezioso 
General Counsel 
(202) 942-0900 
 
D. Leah Meltzer 
Deputy Dispute Resolution Specialist  
(202) 942-0048 
meltzerd@sec.gov 
 
Small Business Administration 
 
Eric S. Benderson 
Associate General Counsel 
(202) 205-6643 
eric.benderson@sba.gov 
 
Social Security Administration  
  
Michael Gallagher 
Associate General Counsel for General Law 
410-965-3148 
 
George Penn 
 (410) 965-7429 
george.penn@ssa.gov 
 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
 
Edwin W. Small 
Assistant General Counsel 
(865) 632-3021 
ewsmall@tva.gov 
 
Transportation Security Administration 
 
Deborah Katz 
(571) 227-1659 
Deborah.Katz@dhs.gov 
 
United States Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution 
 
Kirk Emerson, Ph.D. 
Institute Director 
(520) 670-5299 
emerson@ecr.gov 
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